BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLI C SERVICE COMMISSION
In Re: Purchased Gas Adjustment
Cost Recovery
DOCKET NO. 950003-GU
ORDER NO. PSC-95-0385-CFO-GU
ISSUED: March 21, 1995
ORDER ON FLORIDA PQBLIC UTILITIES REOUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL
TREATMENT OF PORTIONS OF AUDIT WOBKPAPERS

excepting those relating to Florida Gas Transmission Company. FPUC
argues that the identity of suppliers can be derived from the
supplier's invoice numbering system. The release of this
information would provide FPUC's competitors with a list of FPUC's
suppliers, which could ma ke FPUC's suppliers less likely to make
price concessions. As such, the release of this information could
also result in higher gas prices for FPUC's customers. FPUC also
considers this contractual information which, if made public ,
"would impair the efforts o f [Florida Public Utilities Company] to
contract for goods or services on favorable terms. 11 Section
366.093{3) (d), Florida Statutes.
OOCUHE N1 NUl-' BE R- DATE
0 2 9 8 9 HAR 21 ~
FPSC-R£ CO~DS/REPORTING
ORDER NO. PSC-95-0385-CFO-GU
DOCKET NO. 950003-GU
PAGE 2
In addition, FPUC argues that it is necessary to keep the
identity of Off Systems Sales customers confidential because of the
competitiveness of the market. FPUC argues that the release of
this information would also be detrimental to FPUC's efforts to
contract for goods and services, and should be granted confidential
treatment pursuant to Section 366.093(3) (d), Florida Statutes.
FPUC asserts that it treats this information as proprietary,
and that this information has not been publicly disclosed. FPUC
again notes that much of this information is the same information
presented in FPUC's monthly PGA filings, and that it has previously
been granted confidential treatment by the Commission.
The specific audit wo~kpaper n umbers
documents for which petitio ne r has
treatment, together with my findings , are
follows:
AUDIT WORKPAPERS
and lines relating to the
requeste d confidential
listed in the table which
WORKPAPER NO. PAGES/ LINES/COLUMNS FINDINGS
Schedule A- 3 2-2 p 10 I 1-13 in GRANTED
(Transportation Purchased From,
Purchases) System Supply, End
Use, Total
Purcha sed,
commodity Cost
Third Party, Other
Charges, and Total
Cents Per Therm
Workpapers Titled: Segment 3a, 3b, 3c, GRANTED
Gas Cost (43P4} 3d, and 3e ·-
Information for Lines 3-8, 10-13 GRANTED
Accounting ( 43-1/1) Colu.mns D & E, and
19 in Column D
(43-2/1) Line 3 in Columns D GRANTED
& E
43-3/1 Lines 3-17 o f GRANTED
Column D
FLORIDA GAS Line 9 of Columns B GRANTED
TRANSMISSION & c
INVOICE (43-1/1-1
p 3)
ORDER NO. PSC-95-0385-CFO-GU
DOCKET NO. 950003-GU
PAGE 3
Schedule A-3 2-2 p 10 I 1-13 in
(Transportation Purchased From,